
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
N side of Hillside A venue, 195 feet E 
of York Road 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
(1 Hillside Avenue) 

Mary Josephine Sexton 
Petitioner 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2011-0176-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Mary Josephine Sexton. 

Petitioner requests Special Hearing relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve the non-conforming use of two "apartment" units in a 

single dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief was 

Petitioner Mary Josephine Sexton, Adam D. Baker, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner, and 

architect L.J. Link, Jr. 

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is approximately 

5,500 square feet and is served by public water and sewer. The property was constructed in 

approximately 1919, and the Petitioner acquired the property in 1986. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated December 13, 2010 

which indicate that it is unclear how long the subject property has been used as an apartment and 

that Office advised the Petitioner should demonstrate to the Zoning Commissioner that the two 
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apartment dwelling was lawfully established prior to the applicable law prohibiting such use. The 

Office also advised that if the relief was granted, there should be no parking or driveway access in 

the front yard. A revised comment was received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review, 

dated February 25, 2011 , which states that the Bureau has no objection to the Petitioner' s request. 

At the outset of the hearing, Petitioner' s counsel indicated that the special hearing relief 

was being sought to obtain a declaration that the Petitioner enjoyed a lawful non-conforming use 

for two units in a single dwelling in the subject property at 1 Hillside A venue. Petitioner 

conceded that she did not meet the lot size and other bulk regulations set forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 

402 governing conversion of single family dwellings, and indicated that regulation was adopted in 

1955, and to the extent any alteration of the subject premises occurred, it was done prior to that 

date such that the Petitioner enjoys non-conforming use status. In the alternative, Petitioner 

contended that the house as originally constructed in 1919 qualified as a "duplex". The 1955 

B.C.Z.R. defined a "duplex" as "two-family detached building with one housekeeping unit over 

the other." This definition was deleted from Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R by Bill No. 100-1970. 

Thus, to the extent the Petitioner's dwelling constituted a "duplex", the Petitioner would enjoy 

vested legal rights with respect to that status, since a duplex dwelling was allowed as a matter of 

right in a residential zone in Baltimore County until the enactment of Bill No. 100-1970. 

The first witness to testify was Mary Josephine Sexton, the Petitioner. The Petitioner 

testified she owns 1 Hillside A venue, having purchased the dwelling in 1986. At the time she 

purchased the property, she indicated that tenants occupied the first and second floors, and that the 

property was advertised as a two unit dwelling. Petitioner indicated that she had letters from 

adjoining neighbors indicating that the unit had been a two family dwelling prior to 1955, but the 

Petitioner advised that she lost these letters when she moved to Atlanta. 
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Petitioner submitted as Exhibit 3 an affidavit of Rebecca Wilson, wherein the affiant 

testified that the home located at 1 Hillside A venue has been occupied as a two apartment 

dwelling since at least June 1, 1968. The Petitioner admitted as Exhibit 4 floor plan sketches, 

which indicate that the first and second floors of the dwelling are essentially mirror images of one 

another. Each contains three bedrooms, a bathroom, a living room, a dining room, and kitchen. 

Finally, the Petitioner submitted as Exhibit 6 documentation from the Baltimore Gas and Electric 

Company verifying that at least since November 1, 1980 there have been separate electric and gas 

meters serving the property at 1 Hillside A venue. 

The next witness called by the Petitioner was architect L.J. Link, Jr., and his resume was 

submitted as Petitioner's Exhibit 7. Mr. Link testified that he has been an architect since 1976, 

and has testified as an expert witness numerous times before Baltimore County administrative 

agencies. Mr. Link testified that he visited the property, and described it as a Dutch Colonial 

which was popular in the 19th century. Mr. Link further testified that the house was constructed in 

approximately 1919, and stated in his opinion, based on an inspection of the exterior and interior 

features of the home, that no structural changes were made since it was built. Significantly, Mr. 

Link testified that there is no evidence of an interior stairwell ever existing between the first and 

second floor, which supported his opinion that the residence was built as a two unit dwelling. In 

further support of his opinion, Mr. Link submitted a floor plan marked as Exhibit 9, which shows 

that the floor plans of the first and second floors are essentially mirror images of one another. 

Finally, admitted as Petitioner' s Exhibit 8 was an extract from a treatise known as "Classic Houses 

of the Twenties," by Loizeaux. Therein, at page 174, Mr. Link identified a design No. 14186-B, 

and advised that the two apartment dwelling identified in the Loizeaux treatise was nearly 

identical to the subject property, and the narrative provided with the design indicated that it was 
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common at this time to construct a two apartment house unit for a "thrifty family who, in building 

its own home, provides for a tenant to pay taxes and upkeep and, besides, a comfortable profit." 

The final exhibit submitted in Petitioner' s case, marked and accepted as Exhibit 10, is a February 

28, 2011 letter from Lynn Fuller, Records Supervisor at the State of Maryland Department of 

Assessments and Taxation, verifying for the assessment year 1965-1966, the premises at 1 Hillside 

A venue was valued based on the land value, garage, and "house and apartment" value. 

No Protestants appeared at the public hearing in this matter, and no letters of opposition 

were received by the Office of Administrative Hearings. 

Based on the evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, I am persuaded to grant the 

relief sought by Petitioner, and determine that Petitioner enjoys lawful non-conforming use status 

with respect to the detached "two apartment dwelling" at 1 Hillside A venue. As noted above, the 

record contains unrefuted evidence that the subject property has been used as a two unit dwelling 

since at least 1955. Although the Petitioner lost the letters she had from neighboring owners 

attesting to this fact, I found the Petitioner to be a credible witness and I find her testimony in this 

regard to be worthy of belief. Of course, the testimony is buttressed by documentary evidence 

including SDAT records indicating that the property valuation, since at least 1965, contained a 

component for a dwelling and apartment. There was simply no evidence or argument offered to 

suggest that this property has ever been used in a fashion other than a two unit dwelling, and I 

therefore find that Petitioner has satisfied her burden in establishing a lawful non-conforming use 

for the two apartment or "duplex" use of the premises at 1 Hillside Avenue. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's request for special hearing should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this - ~-· _ \ __ day of March, 2011 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief pursuant 

to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve the non-

conforming use of two units in a single dwelling be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the 

following condition: 

1. There shall be no vehicular parking or driveway access in the front yard of the subject 
property. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

March 21, 2011 

ADAM D. BAKER, ESQUIRE 
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, L.L.P. 
TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204-5025 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2011-0176-SPH 
Property: 1 Hillside A venue 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to .any party, please. be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

~=V~UN~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Enclosure 

c: Mary Josephine Sexton, 5225 Pooks Hill Road, Bethesda MD 20814 
L.J. Link, PO Box TJ.7, Brookland ville MD 21022 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite !03 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at I+ :\\ s .' l. L AvL n "'- e.... :l \"J.., 2l &, 
which is presently zoned .r;. g S . -S-

This Petition shall pe filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zon ing t egulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve .,. · .l 

. . . , a 11011 - Cd'1 o, t,flftJ vt5e._ a,1 . 

t .JJO W , If 5 "' t< S/1,j t~ Jwl l/,~j 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

------- ·--------··- ··-- ·-··· -- -- -- .. -··· ·---·---··· .. -
Company 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. 20 /(- C)/ 7C -5P H 

REV 9/1519t)RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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INJe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury. that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Signature 

;;1_ ~ 0 - 1-\, ?.. \ - ~ y-(,, t, 
Add ress Telephone No 

'J-._o~ \ h\ 
Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Te lephone No 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
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DESCRIPTION OF 
MARY JOSEPHINE SEXTION PROPERTY 

TAX MAP 70, PARCEL 198 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Hillside Avenue, said point being 195 +/- feet 
east of the centerline of York Road; thence; 

1) northeasterly, approximately 150 feet; thence, 
2) southeasterly, approximately 44 feet; thence, 
3) southwesterly, approximately 150 feet; thence, 
4) northwesterly, approximately 50 feet to the point of beginning 

Containin~ 5502 square feet, known as 1 Hillside Avenue and located in the 9th Election 
District, 5t Councilmanic District 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
6101~ 7 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: l /14/2011 
Case Number: 2011-0176-SPH 
Petitioner I Developer: MARY SEXTON 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JANUARY 28, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
l HILLSIDE AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: JANUARY 12, 2011 

NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEMING 

The Zoning COITlmlsslOner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-0176-SPH 
1 HiHside Avenue 
N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 
E/of York Road 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Mary 
Josephine Sexton 

Special Hearing: to ap­
prove a non-conforming 
use of two units in a single 
dwelling. 
Hearing: Friday, January 
28, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
BUiiding. 105 West Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391. 
1/069 Jan. 13 264660 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

-------.1.1....!.!.\1 -=-3+-( _, 20 11 
IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_ ..... f _successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 1 !13 r '201L_. 

,a) The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Ttmes 

O Catonsville Tunes 

O Towson Ttmes 

O Owings Mills Ttmes 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 2/15/2011 
Case Number: 2011-0176-SPH 
Petitioner/ Developer: MARY SEXTON 
Date of Hearing (Closing): MARCH l, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
1 HILLSIDE AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: FEBRUARY 10, 2011 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
ROOM IOY ,JfFFERJ>N BUILDING 

PLACE: 105WC~E5~Pf~~~.1UOJt 
DATE AND TIME:~T!l SDA~h~±fr&hfOII 
REQUEST: SPECIAL HEABIN6:TDAPPRQVE 
A NDN·CONEOBMIN6 USE OF TWO VIVITS 

IN A SINCi:Lf DWELL® 
I HILLSIDE A'i£/i.Ll~E.__ __ 

• 
,on,011•1m Due 10 wmm 01 umt COHH101s m so•rn•n ,cmsm 

TO CONfllM NCHINC till 111 -lltl 

IM) NOJ IUtOY( TtlS SICI &• ,OSt UtlTI. DAf Of NtUIIG IIIDO IIICUllT Of LAW 

HANDICAPl'ED ACCESSIBLE 

~ 01¥= 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 15, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Mary Sexton 
5225 Pooks Hill Road 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

240-421-8460 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0176-SPH 
1 Hillside Avenue 
N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 feet E/of York Road 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Josephine Sexton 

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of two units in a single dwelling . 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 1, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director, PAI 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

February 2, 2011 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0176-SPH 
1 Hillside Avenue 
N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 feet E/of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Josephine Sexton 

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of two units in a single dwelling . 

Arnold Jablon 
Director, PAI 

AJ :kl 

C: Mary Sexton, 5225 Pooks Hill Road , Bethesda 20814 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICEAT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, January 13, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Mary Sexton 
5225 Pooks Hill Road 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

240-421-8460 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0176-SPH 
1 Hillside Avenue 
N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 feet E/of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Josephine Sexton 

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of two units in a single dwelling. 

Hearing: Friday, January 28, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

// .A , 
/' )• 

b '/ -~ 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



.JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
Counly Execulive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Direclor 
Department of Permits and 
De ve/apment Management 

January 3, 2011 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: · 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0176-SPH 
1 Hillside Avenue 
N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 feet E/of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Josephine Sexton 

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use of two units in a single dwelling. 

Hearing: Friday, January 28, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

»!/ 
George Klunk 
Acting Director 

GK:kl 

C: Mary Sexton, 5225 Pooks Hill Road, Bethesda 20814 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JANUARY 13, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui ld ing 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 11 1 I Towson. Mary land 21 2041 Phone 410-887-339 1 / Fax 4 10-887-3048 

,vww.balt imorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 0 ( ( - 6 / 7 C - A: 
Petitioner: (Y) :a '= \J\ :S ~ y, :± o D 

Address or Location: \ \ \--\- : \ \ -s: cL__ Cl. .J ~ B ~\ \-cJ fD D ~ \ :;i._Q,G 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Na me: ffi L- .- \-\. 'S e_ 'f. .\-. ---, 
~~~~~~\~~~~~'--~~'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Address: S ?-.. ~ S 'f o o \<.. s. \h \ \ f d, 
~e_ ~ "" e.. s J__ ~ m D 

Telephone Number: ~ + O - .if :J- r -- ~ 'I & {) 

Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ 



KEV IN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Mary Josephine Sexton 
5225 Park Hill Road 
Bethesda, Maryland 20814 

Dear Ms. Sexton: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adminis trative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

January 19, 2011 

RE: Case Number 2011-0176 Address 1 Hillside Ave 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on November 10, 2010. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

LJ~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 l I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: November 29, 201 O 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 29, 2010 
Item No. 2011-176 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

spaces. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

The plan should be revised to show the required off-street parking 

ZAC-ITEM NO 11-176-11292010.doc 



11/24/2010 14:28 41020951'.125 ENG ACCESS PERMITS 

Martin O'Mnlley, (.'r0vernor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Gavemor ~!t~Wghway I Beverley T<.. Swaim-Staley, Secrotary 

:Neil J. Pcdcr~cn, Administrator 

Maryland Department of T ransportatiori 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

• Date: ~o',(. Z.L\ 1.1:J\ Q 
\ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No zo l \ -(5n,&-5~t-\ 
1. Hl\-~~lO~ ~. 

S~TON ~c,;)V~~,'-( 

5-v'~C. \A,\-_+\~~\ i\.:)(L -

Thank you for. the opportu11ity to review your referral request on the 'subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a Stat_e roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. TI1erefore, based upon ayai1able 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofitem No. '2.Dl\-()\,lo-5\JH. . 

Should you have any questions regarding Hus matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2~03 or 1-800~876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~p~ 
~!even D. Foster, Chi 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number iR, _______ _ 
Maryland Relay Sl!rvkcjor lmpaimd Hearing or Sptr.ch: l.800.735.2Z58 Sr,itewicle Toil Free 

Stn!l!t Addres.v: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, M~ryl~nd ZU0'.2 • Pbone: 41.()..545--0300 • WW\v,m~\'Y)androads.com 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

George Klunk, Interim Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

1 Hillside Avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-176 

Petitioner: Leroy Y. Haile 

Zoning: DRS.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

DATE: December 13 , 2010 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 1 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The petitioner seeks a non-conforming use of two living units in a single-family dwelling. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. It is unclear 
how long the subject property has been used as an apartment. The petitioner should demonstrate to the 
Zoning Commissioner that the two-apartment dwelling was lawfully established prior to the applicable 
law prohibiting such use. 

Should the Zoning Commissioner grant the petitioner' s request, there shall be no parking or driveway 
access in the front yard. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 4 I 0-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-176.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Zoning Commissioner' s Office 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 22, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-176-SPH 
Address 1 Hillside A venue 

(Sexton Property) 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 3 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 15, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 12/22/1 0 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-176-SPH 1 Hillside Avenue.doc 



Fire Department 

700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

November 24, 2010 

DeptofPDM 

0-

Room 111, County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 
MS #1105 

Atttention Kristen Matthews 

Baltimore County 

.James r Smith, J1:, Cou11 ty Execulive 
Joh11 .!. Hohnwn, Chief 

The Fire Marshal's office has no comment on the folllowingzoning cases: 

2011-0159-A, 2011-0160-A, 2011-0161-A, 2011-0162-A, 2011-0163-A, 2011-0163-A, 
2011-0165-A, 2011-0166-A, 2011-0167-A, 2011-0168-SPH, 2011 -0169-A, 2011-0170-A 
2011-0171-XA, 2011-0172-A, 2011-0173-SPH, 2011-0174-A, 2011-0175-A, 
2011-0176-SPH, 2011-0177-A, 2011-0178-A, 2011-0179-A. 

Thank.you, 

Steven u 1ck, Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County Fire Department 
Office of the Fire Marshal 
410-887-4880 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printea on RecycleO Paper 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 25, 2011 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor SIGNED: Dennis A. Kennedy 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 29, 2010 
Item No. 2011 -1 76 (REVISED) 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

Adam Baker, Attorney, has shown that adequate parking exists within the 
property. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11-176 REVISED-11292010.doc 

RECEIVED 

MAR O 2 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
1 Hillside A venue; N/S Hillside 
Avenue, 195' E of York Road 

* 

9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Mary Josephine Sexton 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2011-176-SPH 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED ' 

0 '.) zc: 

• .............. ::i 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{f .. t ~;)/~I, <) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of December, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mary Sexton, 5225 Pooks Hill Road, Bethesda, MD 20814, 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive . 

ADAM D. BAKER, ESQUIRE 

January 31, 2011 

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, L.L.P. 
TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204-5025 

Re: Case No. 2011-0176-SPH 
Property: 1 Hillside A venue 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

As you know, the hearing on the Petition for Special Hearing filed in the above-captioned 
matter was scheduled for Friday, January 28, 2011 at 9:00 AM. I convened the hearing at that 
time, and you entered your appearance on behalf of the Petitioner, Mary Josephine Sexton, and 
requested a postponement given that you had only recently been retained by Ms. Sexton. 

As I indicated at the hearing, I will grant the postponement, and it will be incumbent 
upon you to secure a new hearing date from the Department of Permits, Inspections and 
Approvals, and please remember that you must also repost the property in accordance with the 
Zoning Regulations. As I also noted at the hearing, the Circuit Court was scheduled to open at · 
10:00 AM due to inclement weather, and the postponement is property granted for that reason as 
well, so that if there is opposition to you client's request, interested citizens may have a new 
hearing date when inclement weather does not wreak havoc on the schedule. · 

Sincerely, 
11 . 

Qp-,Cvl{) [ . /.]J:./>4 'i__ L11/ ,1_ j ,, C.1( , / Lf~ --
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

JEB/pz 

c: Kevin Davenport, 7907 York Road, Towson MD 21204 
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Debra Wiley - FW: Postponement Request; Case No. 2011-176-SPH 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debbie, 

"Baker, Adam D" <ABaker@wtplaw.com> 
'Debra Wiley' <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
1/26/2011 9:41 AM 
PW: Postponement Request; Case No. 2011-176-SPH 
20110126095033 20110126 093534.PDF 

Following up on our conversation this morning, attached please find a copy of our letter requesting a 
postponement for the above-referenced matter. We faxed a copy of the letter to Kristin Lewis yesterday 
afternoon . 

Should the Office of Administrative Hearings need a pleading requesting the postponement, please let me know 
and I will submit one. Thank you. 

Adam D. Baker 
LEED AP BD+C 

• Whiteford Ta ytorPrestor.~· 

Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 

t : 410-832-2os2 I f: 410 339-4028 
abaker@wtplaw.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

From: Ario [mailto:arlo] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 9:36 AM 
To: Baker, Adam D 
Subject: MyAccuRoute Delivery 

The attached file was processed by the AccuRoute server as requested. 

This transmissipn contains information from the law firm of Whiteford , Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged . The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, 
copying , distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited . If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. · 

Circular 230 Disclosure: 
To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by Treasury and the IRS, we inform you that any federal tax advice contained in this communication 
(including attachments) is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed 
under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting , marketing , or recommending to another person any transaction or matter addressed herein . 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D3FEC58NCH... 1/26/2011 



ADAM D. BAKER 

DIRcCT LINE (410) 832-2052 

DIRECT FAX (4 10) 339-4028 
ABaker@wtplaw.com 

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
O NE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

January 25, 2011 

VIA FACSIMILE 410-887-3048 
Mrs. Kristin Lewis 
Zoning Review 
County Office Building 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Case Number: 2011-0176-SPH 
1 Hillside Avenue 

Dear Mrs. Lewis: 

N/s of Hillside Avenue, 195 feet F/of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Mary Josephine Sexton 

BAL11MOIU,, MD 

COLUMIJIA, M O 

l 'ALI.S CH URCH , VA 

TOWSON. M O 

WASHI NGTON, DC 

WILMINGTON, DI! " 

WWW WI'l'LA\V COM 
(800) 987-8705 

Please accept this letter as a follow up to our conversation this afternoon. 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP was recently retained by Mary Josephine Sexton, the 
Petitioner in the above-referenced matter, following the filing of the Petition for Special 
Hearing. On account of our recent involvement, I am writing to respectfully request a 
postponement of the Zoning Hearing that is scheduled for Friday, January 28, 2011 at 
9:00 a.m. For your records, I have enclosed a copy of the Petition for Special Hearing 
and Notice of Zoning Hearing. I will be in touch in the next few days with several 
proposed dates for rescheduling. 

Thank you for your kind consideration in this matter. Should you have any 
questions, please do nofhesitate to contact me. 

ADB:lsp 

"M,itefortl, Tnylor n11tl Pn!Sto11 L.L.P. is n Jimilcd Jinbility pnrlnmhip. 011r Dtlm11nre office is opcrnteti 1111dtr a stpnrntt Dtlnwnrc Jimitcti Jinbility co111pn11y, Wlti ltford, Tnylor & Prts/011 L.L.C. 

I. 

I 
I 
1· 

I 



January 26, 2011 
Page2 

Enclosures 

cc: Mary Josephine Sexton 

420056 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jennifer R. Busse 



Maryland Department of Assessments a 
Real Property Data Search (vw3.1) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

axation 

District· 09 Account Number - 0902206280 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: SEXTON MARY JOSEPHINE ~ 

G-9 Bae~ 
~Ma1 

N.ew. Seari 

Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 
Mailing Address: 2809 EAGLES MERE CT 

ELLICOTI CITY MD 21042-7616 
Deed Reference: 1) /7201/736 

2) 

Premises Address 
1 HILLSIDE AVE 

BALTIMORE 21204 

M.iR 
70 

G_rig 

14 
.e.arrn 
198 

Sub District 

Special Tax 
Areas 

Town 
Ad Yalorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1919 

TuAA 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

Enclosed Area 
2,776 SF 

Exterior 

Legal Description 
LT NES HILLSIDE AV 

135 E OF YORK RD 

Section 

E.,:Qperty Land Area 
5,502 .00 SF 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

~ 
2 

Basement 
YES STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Base Value 

Land. 107,500 

Improvements: 192,100 

To.tat 299,600 

Preferential Land: 0 

BATEMAN CHARLES G 

IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 
State 

Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
.E.xe.rn.Qt c I ass: 

NO 

~ 
As Of 
01/01/2008 

107,500 

192,100 

299,600 

0 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

299,600 

0 
NOT AVAIL 

NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Q.ate.:. 06/18/1986 ~ $120,000 

.Pee.d.1.:. /7201/736 D.e.e.cl2.:. 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/01/2010 

0 

0 
0 

07/01/2011 

0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 



CASE NAME k I -~·h\-l,:5\f).! ... v"c 
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PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHE~~JE _j""'"""=f Z-¥2 ,bP • 
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l'n-,hl.A ~., - \ hL ~~~I.At.JI~ A'fl.r- -,-~,J ,rvtD '2.i' rvL 
-- I A-2.a. v """ ra ··~ '~ 

_ffeu,J,i lJwuiODrt- l~ ~l Yort \<ol To'U 5(,,.-" Mol-. 7.. \<.C>\..( 
' 

_Q 0 

-

------

---

- -

-

0 0 
--·---·----- -- ·-

------~ 

---

. 



CASE NAME I -4-11\M<W Ave 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL y CASE NUMBER:;ou- I ;kp-~ 

DATE MJtA,\ \ 
1
2'>1, 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

-.~ , M'.D ~2.30 

~ ..Q;., 4.... L_, 

- ---- --- _( 
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COLDWeLL 
BANl(eR~ 

RESIDENTIAL BROKERAGE 

October 22, 2010 

To Whom It May Concern: 

-#- ~or, -01'7l-5PH-

THE ROLAND PARK OFFICE 
VILLAGE OF CROSS KEYS 

38 VILLAGE SQUARE 
BALTIMORE, MD 21210 

OFF ICE (410) 235-4100 
FAX (410) 243-2230 

In the Spring of 1986, I helped Mary Sexton find and purchase 1 Hillside Avenue in Towson, 
Maryland. We settled on the property on June 18, 1986. 

AT THAT TIME, THE property was set up as 2 units, each with its own separate entrance. We were 
told by the listing agent that to the best of her knowledge, the property has always been used as a 2 
unit building, and that the zoning had been "grandfathered" in. 

She provided us with documentation verifying this information. Ms. Sexton's bank was satisfied 
with this documentation. Mrs. Sexton moved into the first floor unit, and during her 20+ years in 
this residence, has always rented the second floor. The units are separately metered. 

Unfortunately, because of a flood in 2002 in our real estate office, I no longer have the 
documentation provided to us by the co-operating realtor, Maggie Ayd. Ms. Ayd has since retired 
and is out of state. We have not been able to locate her. 

Mrs. Sexton has continually rented the property and has periodically called me over the years to 
advice on tenant/landlord situations. To the best of my knowledge, this property has always been 2 
units. 

I have been a licensed realtor for 27 years. Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any further 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

i::::::::.g~}fl~ 
Realtor 
Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage 
410-235-4100/410-456-2490 

Owned And Operated By NRT LLC. @[B 

EXHIBIT 



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
FOR 

TWO APARTMENTS 

This use permit for two apartments at _=-....,'tt~ \.._\"-'\L.::~ .... -'""""'"'.Q- ~_ \:\..___._~--=~-- \....:........;o;;....\.JC) __ ~...;...O=--~-
(address) ' 

is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, including the dates of original 

use and continuous use sworn to therein . The responsibility for the accuracy of said 

dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that 

the accuracy is challenged , our approval is automatically withdrawn ; the use permit will 

be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of testimony that alleviates the 

allegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to 

establ ish a legal non-conforming use for the number of apartments claimed . Knowingly 

falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the 

penalties of perjury. 

DATE: 

Revised 9/5/95 

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

EXHIBIT 
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Noy-23-2010 03 41 PM Constellation En e rgy 410-470-8012 

November 23, 201 o 

Mary Sexton 
435 Water Ridge Court 
Atlanta, GA 30350 

RE: Address: 

Dear Ms. Sexton: 

1 Hlllslde Avenue 
Baltimore. MD 21286 

Llal11on and lnvHtlg11tlon11 

P.O. Box 1475 
Baltimore, Maryland 21203-1475 

Thank you for your recent inquiry. I have listed the available information below. 

ADDRESS ELECTRIC METER GAS METER DATE OF SERVICE 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 Hlllslde Ave 1 FL G23446046 1374757 October 12. 1989 
1 Hillside Ave 2FL G23446047 1366323 October 1. 1981 
1 Hillside Ave •ps NIA 829630 November 1. 1980 

If you have further questions, please contact me at 410-209-1545 or 1-800-952-6412. 
extension 1545. I can be reached Monday through Friday from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. 

Sincerely, 

~-1~ 
Carla Michael 
Customer Accounts Specialist 

EXHIBIT 

l Cotr.,:P 

2/2 



Important Information About Your Bill 

Effective June 1, 2010, your Price to Compare for the twelve 
morith period ending May 31, 2011 is 10.75 cents ($.1075) per 
kWh. When shopping for electric suppliers, compare this price 
to those proposed by other companies. This price reflects the 
average amount, for this twelve month period, a customer on this 
schedule pays per kilowatt-hour for BGEElectric Supply. 

Moving? To stop or transfer service, contact BGE at least 3 
business days prior to your move date. You are responsible for 
all service at your present address until you notify us. 

Name 
Service Address 

Account Number 

. ary J Sexton 
1 Hillside Av *1FL 
Baltimore MD a1286 
11700-02544 

Please deta.ch here and return this portion with your payment. 
Adj Annual Usag,i ,Ele .924 kWh. Gas_ Otherms 

Account Number 
-- --- .. ~--1 

11700..02544 ! 
... , ···-·--·----- ··•·• ·-·-·-· -.... -··. . .. { 

1043749 01 MB O,Jl9 .. AUlO T10 2144 30350,374035 MAI 

111lll••11'l1ll•l'''1ll1lf1'•' 1llll11•l11ll1lll1hJflll11.11l11f 1I 

Mary J. Sexton 
435 Water-Ridge CT 
Atlanta GA 30350-3740 

BGE 
P.O. Box 13070 
Philadelphia. PA 19101-3070 

21117000254~00000020287223300000205900 

, ~·-PM 
104374~1I0044408 



Important lltformation About Your Bill 

Effective June-1, 2010, your Price fo Compare for the twelve 
month period ending May 31, 2011 is 10.62 cents ($.1062) per 
kWh. · V\lhen shopping for ele.ctric suppliers, compare this price 
to those proposed by other companies. This price reflects the 
averag.e. amount, for this twelve month perjod, a customer on this 
schedule pays per kilowatt-hour for BGE Electric Supply. 

Moving? To stop or trarl'sfer service, contact BGE at least 3. 
business days prior to your move date. You are responsible for 
all service at your present address until you notify us. 

. Name Mary J Sexton· 
Service Address 1 Hillside Av*2FL . . ,:· 

BflJtitnore . . MD 21286 
Account Number 85180-49206 . 

f
l} J 

) 
I...--

Adj A:mual Usasie Ele 2,345 kWh Gas O th,~rms 



Important Information About Your Bill 

This bill for gas and/or electric service covers an extended period 
of time. Our normal billing· period .is 29 to 33 days. 

Moving? To stop or transfer service, contact BGE at least 3 
business days prior to your move date. You are responsible for 
alt service at your present address until you notify us. 

Name 
Service Address 

Account Number 

Mary J Sext~n 
1 Hillside Av •ps 
!3altimore MD 21286 
04877-82365 

Please detach here and return this portion with your payment. 
lldj Annual IJsage Ele Dkwn Ga• 743 tl\i!rms 

Account Number 04877--82365 J 

--··-.--··-······-·-···--·-···--·----!. 

1036088 01 MB 0.37~ .. AUTO T7 0 2013 30350.J74035 MAI 

1'l 11f p1ll111lpll1ll11l1 l1l11 l1 h• lllll' ,.11.1,, 11, 1111111111,. 

Mary J Sexton 
435 Water~Ridge er 
Atlanta GA 30350-37 40 

BGE 
P.O. Box 13070 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-3070 

21048778236580000060821041600000617300 



IJlink Jr. inc. 
Architect 

box727 
brooklandville md. 21022 

+10.;;7.9528 
LJLINKJR@AOL.COM 

LJ.LinkJr. 

The educational background for Mr. Link includes includes: 

RJSD ................ Bach. of Fine Arts/ Architecture 

RJSD ................ Bach. of Architecture 

Cranbrook ...... past graduate studies 

The office of LJ.Link Jr., Inc. has been in continuous professional 

practice since 1976. The practice has completed work & is registered 

in: Ma~land, Penns_ylvania, Virginia, Massachusetts, Florida, 

Delaware, New York & South Carolina. 

Mr. Link has testified & been 9ualitted as expert witness before 
Baltimore Count_y Zoning Commissioners & Baltimore Count_y 
Commission tor Historical Preservation. His office is currentl_y 

engaged in numerous pr~ects around Ma~land involving structures 
of historic and landmarks status. These currentl_y include: 

Gas Light S9uare, Baltimore Cit_y 
The Rockland Grist Mill, Brooklandville ,;,- --

Dielman Tavern, New Windsor 

residences in Homeland & Roland Park 

residences in Reisterstown 

Thank _you tor _your attention with regards this matt.er. 

2.22.2011 

EXHIBIT 
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State of Maryland 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION 

MARTINO' MALLEY 
Governor 

C. JOHN SULLIVAN, JR 
Director 

Baltimore County 
J. ROGER LEE 

Supervisor 

FEBRUARY 28 2011 

FROM: LYNN FULLER 
BALTIMORE COUNTY ASSESSMENT OFFICE 

RE: ACCOUNT# 09-02-206280 
1 HILLSIDE A VENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

AT THE ASSESSMENT OFFICE WE HAVE A ROLL OF REEL TO REEL 
MICROFILM ON WHICH SHOWS THE ASSESSED VALUE OF THE PROPERTY 
ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE AS FOLLOWS. 

LAND VALUE 
HOUSE&APT. 
GARAGE 

1,175. 
9,600. 

325. 
TOTAL VALUE 11,100. FOR THE ASSESSMENT YEAR 1965-66 

I HA VE TYPED UP THIS INFORMATION BECAUSE OUR MICROFILM READER 
DOES NOT HA VE A PRINT OPTION. 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CALL ME AT (410) 512-4915. 

d;t~~ 
LYNN FULLER 
RECORDS SUPERVISOR 

Hampton Plaza - Suite 602 
300 E. Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286 
TELEPHONE 410-512-4905 - FAX 410-321-4148 TTY Users Call Maryland Relay 1-800-

735-2258 

EXHIBIT 

10 




